Development Services Department

BOARD ACTION REPORT - APPEALABLE ITEM

Project Name: 307 E. Atlantic Avenue

Project Location: 307 E. Atlantic Avenue
Request: Class I Site Plan Modification

PCN: 12-43-46-16-01-092-0060

Board: Site Plan Review and Appearance Board
Meeting Date: June 12, 2019

Board Action:
Approved (5-0 Annie Adkins-Roof and Linda Purdo absent)

Project Description:

The subject property is located on the north side of East Atlantic Avenue at SE 3rd Avenue
within the Central Business District (CBD) and consists of Town of Delray Lt 6 & S 9.85 ft
of B .27 ft of It 7 blk 92.  'The Main Street Vernacular style structure property contains a
single-story commercial building originally constructed in 1955. Its current use is a restaurant.

The Class I Site Plan Modification consists of minor facade changes. The front elevation
includes the installation of new reclaimed wood cladding while the cornice and decorative
molding will remain. New storefront door and a new over the counter window are being
proposed while the existing wood doors will be refinished. A new bar rail at 3’8" high with
wood top is being introduced in front of the counter window. The brick cladding will be
painted a whitewash and all others to receive fresh paint.

Board Comments:
N/A

Public Comments:
N/A

Associated Actions:
N/A

Next Action: The SPRAB action is final unless appealed by the City Commission.



SITE PLAN REVIEW AND APPEARANCE BOARD

STAFF REPORT

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
100 NW 1°" AVENUE, DELRAY BEACH, FLORIDA 33444
PLANNING & ZONING DIVISION: (561) 243-7040 « BUILDING DivISION: (561) 243-7200

SITE PLAN REVIEW AND APPEARANCE BOARD

Meeting: June 12, 2019 File No.: 2019-188 SPF-SPR- Application Type: Class | Site Plan Modification
CLI

General Data:

Owner: Gonzalez Architects

Location: 307 E. Atlantic Avenue

PCN: 12-43-46-16-01-092-0060
Property Size: 0.12 Acres

FLUM: CC (Commercial Core)

Zoning: CBD (Central Business District)
Adjacent Zoning:

e North: CBD
e South: CBD
e FEast: CBD
e West: CBD

Existing Land Use: Restaurant
Proposed Land Use: Restaurant

ltem before the Board:
The action before the Board is for the consideration of a Class | Site Plan Modification for 307 E. Atlantic Ave pursuant to LDR
Section 2.4.5 (G), including:

Q Architectural Elevations
 Photometrics

Optional Board Motions for Action Items:
1. Move to continue with direction.

2. Move approval of the Class | (2019-188) Site Plan Modification, and Architectural Elevations for 307 E. Atlantic
Avenue, as amended, by adopting the findings of fact and law contained in the staff report, and finding that the request
is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and meets criteria set forth in Sections 2.4.5(G)(5), 2.4.5(1)(5), 4.6.18(E),
and Chapter 3 of the Land Development Regulations.

3. Move denial of the Class | (2019-188) Site Plan Modification, and Architectural Elevations for 307 E. Atlantic Avenue,
by finding that the request is inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan and does not meet criteria set forth in Sections
2.4.5(G)(5), 2.4.5(1)(5), 4.6.16, 4.6.18(E), and Chapter 3 of the Land Development Regulations.

Project Planner: Review Dates: Attachments:
Jennifer Buce June 12, 2019 1. Building Elevations
buce@mydelraybeach.com
561-243-7138
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Assessment and Summary:

The property consists of 0.12 acres and is currently zoned CBD (Central Business District). The project consists of minor
architectural elevation changes to the fagade of the existing building which include the introduction of reclaimed wood cladding to the
upper facade, replacement of the existing storefront and the over the counter window, bar rail with wood top and metal base which
will be placed in front of the over the counter window, light fixtures and the brick cladding to receive whitewash finish. The proposed
changes meet all applicable Land Development Regulations which include dimensional requirements and storefront glazing.

Background:

The subject property is located on the north side of East Atlantic Avenue at SE 3 Avenue within the Central Business District (CBD)
and consists of Town of Delray Lt 6 & S 9.85 ft of E .27 ft of It 7 blk 92. The Main Street Vernacular style structure property contains
a single-story commercial building originally constructed in 1955 that has been expanded upon and remodeled on several occasions.
The building is approximately 4,600 square feet and was formerly occupied by various tenants including Aspen Jack’'s, McDougall's
Neighborhood Bar, Loco’s Only Bar, A-Train Blues & Jazz Café, Nacho Mama, Paddy McGee’s and most recently Luige’s Cold Fire
Pizza.

At its meeting of May 27, 2009, the SPRAB approved an architectural elevation change which included the modification of the
entrance and re-location of the existing storefront (approximately 10 feet back) to create a sidewalk café area while maintaining the
existing roof structure, and installation of a new storefront system with new door, transom window, and a glazed folding partition for
Nacho Mama’s. Note: Nacho Mama never occupied the space.

On March 2, 2010, a Class | Site Plan Modification was submitted for architectural changes to the storefront for Paddy McGee's
which included folding French doors and windows to be utilized as a service window for outdoor dining.

Now before the board is a Class | Site Plan Modification which includes minor changes to the facade.

Project Description:
The subject request includes minor changes to the fagade which will not create any new openings to the storefront of the existing
restaurant. The applicant is also updating the light fixtures along the pathway of the sidewalk area.

Site Plan Analysis:
The following items identified in the Land Development Regulations shall specifically be addressed by the Site Plan Review and
Appearance Board (SPRAB) for final action on the site and development applications/requests, as presented.

LDR Section 4.4.13(D) — Dimensional Requirements by CBD Sub District

The following table indicates that the development proposal meets the requirement as they pertain to the Central Core sub-district of
the CBD District. Pursuant to Table 4.4.13(C), the following dimensional requirements are applicable, East Atlantic Avenue is
classified as a Primary Street.

East Atlantic Avenue
FTO”t Provided
Requirement
Sethacks 10’ min./ 13.8
15" max.
Building Frontage Required on 75% min./ 100%
Primary Streets 100%max
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SITE PLAN REVIEW AND APPEARANCE BOARD STAFF REPORT

Storefront and Glazing Area:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13(E)(4)(e) the storefront is a frontage type along the sidewalk level of the ground story, typically
associated with commercial uses. Storefront Dimensions Table 4.4.13(1) provides the dimensional requirements for all elements
contained in a storefront as indicated in the chart below:

Dimensional Proposed
Commercial Storefronts Requirements
Minimum Maximum East Atlantic Avenue
Building Setback 10 ft. 15 ft. 13.8'
Storefront Width N/A 75 37.93
Storefront Base 9" 3 10"
Glazing Height** 8t 89"
Required Openings 80% 82%
Awning Projection 5 N/A

Lighting:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.8, whenever new lights are introduced on-site a photometric plan must be provided and be consistent
with the minimum and maximum foot candle illumination level requirements. The photometric plan meets the minimum and
maximum foot candle allowances of 0.5 to 5.0 for accent pathways, thus meeting this requirement.

Architectural Elevations Analysis:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13(F), the CBD has seven permitted architectural styles, which are described and illustrated in the
Central Business District Architectural Design Guidelines. Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.18(E), the following criteria shall be
considered by the Site Plan Review and Appearance Board in the review of plans for building permits. If the following criteria are not
met, the application shall be disapproved.

1. The plan or the proposed structure is in conformity with good taste, good design, and in general contributes to the image of
the City as a place of beauty, spaciousness, harmony, taste, fitness, broad vistas, and high quality.

2. The proposed structure, or project, is in its exterior design and appearance of quality such as not to cause the nature of the
local environment or evolving environment to materially depreciate in appearance and value.

3. The proposed structure, or project, is in harmony with the proposed developments in the general area, with the
Comprehensive Plan, and with the supplemental criteria which may be set forth for the Board from time to time.

The proposed minor fagade changes to the 1955 Main Street Vernacular Style building are in conformity with good taste and design
and will contribute to the image of East Atlantic Avenue and will bring a brightness and a new welcoming look to the existing
restaurant in a highly trafficked area of the busy downtown area. The surrounding area, which includes Johnnie Browns and Wings,
will continue to benefit from the streetscape which will not be disrupted as only minor facades are being proposed.

The front elevation includes the installation of new reclaimed wood cladding while the cornice and decorative molding will remain.
New storefront door and a new over the counter window are being proposed while the existing wood doors will be refinished. A new
bar rail at 3'8" high with wood top is being introduced in front of the counter window. The brick cladding will be painted a whitewash
and all others to receive fresh paint.

Given the analysis above, a positive finding can be made of the architectural elevations.

Review by Others:
o At the meeting of June 10, 2019, the DDA (Downtown Development Authority) reviewed the development proposal.
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Class | Application
307 E Atlantic Avenue, Delray Beach, FL 33483
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Gonzdlez Archile.cls
Commercial

GONZALEZ ARCHITECTS
14 NE 1st Avepue, Suite 507

305.455.4216

Registration Seal
AA 0002305
AR 0008134
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Legend Legend

Existing cornice and decorative molding to remain and receive new paint finish.
Existing upper facade wall to remain and receive new reclaimed wood cladding.
Existing wood trim to remain and receive new paint finish.

Existing exterior light fixtures to be replaced with new light fixtures.

Existing Brick cladding to receive white wash finish.

Existing stucco wall to receive new paint finish.

Existing wood doors to remain and be refinish.

Existing Storefront to be replaced with new exit compliant storefront.

Existing counter bar to remain and be protected during construction.

Sl = B 2] El R P E

Existing flooring to be removed. Existing slab to be exposed. Repair floor surface where required.

Existing wood trim to remain and receive new paint finish.
New light fixtures.

Existing Brick cladding to receive white wash finish.

Existing stucco wall to receive new paint finish.

Existing wood doors to remain and be refinish.

New Exit compliant Storefront and over-the-counter window.

Existing counter bar to remain and be protected during construction.

Sl ] = B =) e B P

required.

—_—
—_

New bar rail with wood top and metal base.

Existing cornice and decorative molding to remain and receive new pai

nt finish.

Existing upper facade wall to remain and receive new reclaimed wood cladding.

Existing flooring to be removed. Existing slab to be exposed. Repair floor surface where

Frontage Type: Storefront

LDR Table 4.4.13(1) - Dimensional Requirements for Storefronts

Description Minimum

Maximum Provided

Building Setback 10 ft.

ETR

Storefront Width N/A

ETR (Refer to Plan)

Storefront Base 9in.

10"

Glazing Height 8 ft.

ETR (8-9" V.LF.)

Required Openings 80%

ETR (82%)

Maximum Allowable Encroach

ment of Elements in All Districts

Awning Projection 3ft.

N/A

Projecting Sign N/A

N/A

Following the Cenftral Business
building with the proposed changes falls under the Main Street
Vernacular Style.

District Guidelines, the existing

Existing Notes

O

Proposed Notes

O~
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MENIN

ELK <<€> LIGHTING PRODUCT SPECIFICATION SHEET

ITEM #:|87134/1
UPC | 748119136097
Description | Solitude 1-Light Sconce in Matte Black with Clear Glass

Finish | Matte Black
Materials | Aluminum, Glass
Brand | ELK Lighting

Collection | Solitude

Category | Outdoor Lighting
Type | Sconce

ITEM DIMENSIONS RATINGS & SPECIFICATIONS

Width | 9 inches Safety Rating | ETL Certification | Wet locations R ES TA U RA N T
Depth | 10 inches ADA Compliant | N/A Voltage | 120
Height | 17 inches BULBS / SOCKETS
Weight | 6 pounds Quantity | 1 Wattage | 60 watts .
ADDITIONAL DIMENSIONS Included | No Type | A19 (E26 Medium Base) 307 E AHO nTIC Aven U e
Backplate / Canopy | 4.5x8 Other | N/A DeerIy BeO C h ’ F L 33483
HCWO | 2.5 inches CHAIN / CORD INFORMATION

Min. Extension

N/A

Chain | N/A

Cord | 8 inches

Max. Extension

N/A

SHADE / GLASS DETAILS

OVERALL HEIGHT

Shade/Glass

Clear glass

Gonzdlez Architects
Commercial

Min. | N/A | Max. | N/A Description
_ _ _ —| EXTENSION ROD(S) Width | 4.25 inches Height | 12.4 inches
@A @A @A N/A Width at Top | N/A Width at Bottom | N/A
MH: 8 MH: 8 MH: 8

+ + + + + + + + + + + + + + 9"[228 10"[254

0.5 0.8 0.9 0.9 0.7 0.9 1.0 0.9 0.8 0.8 1.0 0.9 0.7 0.4 Lo L)

+ + + - . A + + + +

0.4 0.6 08 0.7 0.6 0.6 07 07 5 0.3 —=—

4 1/2"x8"
i — || |[120x203mm]
+ + + + + + +
0.5 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.2
) o S
14"
[432mm]
/ / ) / ; \\\ \\\
Photometrics Calculation Software Generated Luminaire Schedule / \
Symbol Qty Label Arrangement Lum. Lumens | Arr. Lum. Lumens LLF Lum. Watts Arr. Watts /// // \\ \\\
3 A SINGLE 862 862 0.900 | 8.33 8.33
Rev. 5/13/2019

Calculation Summary ELK Lighting is a division of ELK Group International Sales: 1 (800) 613-3261 Sales@ELKGrouplInternational.com
Label CalcType Units Avg Max Min Avg/Min | Max/Min
CalcPts_1 llluminance Fc 0.62 1.0 0.2 3.10 5.00

General Notes

- Spot photometric only reflects the Fc of the new wall fixture.
Existing pedestrian light post in from on site was not included in the
photometric calculations.

N

D

Registration Seal Address

AA 0002305 14 NE 1st Avenue, Suite 507 Miami, FL 33132
AR 0008134 T+1 (305) 455 4216
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Existing Facade Conditions

NTS

Proposed Facade Conditions

NTS
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